

No. 57

Monday 21st May

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[228]

THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1977 (No. 7 of 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS OF THE MAKIRA ULAWA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Makira Ulawa Province, I, HONOURABLE JAPHET WAIPORA, Minister for Provincial Governments and Rural Development, do hereby appoint

HONOURABLE GAD HAGASURAMO to be Deputy Premier and Provincial Minister of Constitutional Reform, Community Governance, Agriculture and Rural Development.

HONOURABLE ALFRED MURRAY to be Provincial Minister of Lands and Infrastructure Development.

HONOURABLE DAVID HORESI to be Provincial Minister of Education and Development.

HONOURABLE ANTIPUS IRI to be Provincial Minister of Health and Medical Services, Sports, Youth, Women and Ecclesiastical Affairs.

HONOURABLE JOSEPH MEKIMO to be Provincial Minister of Trade and Commerce, Mines and Energy.

HONOURABLE JOHN PASIMAE to be Provincial Minister of Culture, Tourism, Environment and Conservation.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of April 2007

JAPHET WAIPORA

Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development

CITIZENSHIPACT 1978

(No. 7 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF CITIZENSHIP COMMISSION

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by Section 5 and paragraphs 1,2,3(2) of the Schedule to the Citizenship Act, I, BERNARD GHIRO, Minister of Home Affairs do hereby appoint:-

MR. PHILIP S. FUNIFAKA

to be the Chairman of the Citizenship Commission for a period of three years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of the previous Chairman of the Commission, Mr. Joses Tahua is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this nineth day of May 2007

BERNARD GHIRO, MPMinister of Home Affairs

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS SPECIAL ENVOY/REPRESENTATIVE TO THE PACIFIC ISLANDS FORUM SECRETARIAT ON SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT TO THE REGIONAL ASSISTANCE MISSION TO SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 127 (1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

MICHAEL MAINA

to be Solomon Islands Special Envoy/Representative to the Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat On Special Assignment To The Regional Assistance Mission to Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of May 2007

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General [231]

IMMIGRATION ACT

(Cap 60)

DECLARATION OF A PROHIBITED IMMIGRANT

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(2) (g) of the Immigration Act (Cap 60), I, the Minister of Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration hereby declare:

FERNANDO SANSON

to be a prohibited immigrant and is hereby prohibited from entering Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of May 2007

PATTESON OTI

Minister for Foreign Affairs, External Trade and Immigration